the date of allotment,  The entire  pre  preferential  shareholding  of the  proposed  allottees shall be locked in for
a period of  6 months from the date of preferential Allotment.

B. Disclosures prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 2009

(i) The object(s) of the preferential issue: To meet the long term capital expenditure and working capital requirements
for modernization and expansion and strengthen its financial position and networth, plans to augment long term
and working capital resources by way of allotment of equity shares to other specified persons of the public in
accordance with provisions of chapter VII of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2009.

10

HIMACHAL FIBRES LIMITED

Annual Report 2010-11

(ii) The Proposal of the promoters & other specified Persons as stated in the table below has conveyed their intention
to subscribe upto 85,00,000 warrants.

Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue

Sl. CATEGORY OF Shareholding Before Shareholding  after
SHARE HOLDERS Allotment allotment of equity

shares shares on exercise
of warrants (Assuming
full exercise of warrants)

NO. OF %OF NO. OF %OF
SHARES  HOLDING SHARES HOLDING

A Promoters holding

1 Individuals 515550 11.15 2640550 20.12
(515550+21,25,000)

Bodies Corporate 601000 12.99 601000 4.58

2 Persons Acting in Concert - - -

Sub-Total (A) 11,16,550 24.14 3241550 24.70

B Public Shareholding

1 Institutional investors

Banks/Financial Institutions 14100 0.30 14100 0.11

Sub-Total (B)(1) 14100 0.30 14100 0.11

2 Non Institutions

Bodies Corporate-Existing 2465550 53.31 2465550 18.78

Individuals (Holding upto Rs.1Laks) 261700 5.66 261700 3.38

Individuals (Holding excess of Rs.1Laks) 766450 16.57 766450 1.99

Other Specified Persons - - 6375000 48.57

Others (Trusts/Clearing Members/HUF) 650 0.02 650 0.00

Sub-Total (B)(2) 3494350 75.55   9869350 75.19

Sub-Total (B)= (B)(1)+(B)(2) 3508450 75.86 9883450 75.30

Total (A+B) 4625000 100 1,31,25,000 100

(iv) The time within which the preferential issue of warrants shall be completed: The allotment of warrants pursuant to
this resolution will be completed within 15 days from the date of passing this Resolution. Provided that if the
approval or permission by any regulatory authority or the Central Government for allotment is pending, the period
of 15 days shall be counted from the date of such approval or permission, as the case may be. The allotment of
equity shares pursuant to the exercise of option by warrant holder will be made within a reasonable time after
exercise of such option.

 (v) The identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage of post preferential issue capital that may be held by
them and change in control, if any, of the issuer consequent to the preferential allotment of convertible warrants:

HIMACHAL FIBRES LIMITED

11Annual Report 2010-11

Name of % of holding Allotment of % of holding  after
Proposed before  Equity allotment ofequity
Allottees allotment after exercising shares on excercise

of convertible of convertible  of Warrants
Warrants  Warrants (Assuming full

 excercise
of Warrants)

Promoters Group/Promoter 1116550 2125000   3241550
24.14% 24.69

M/s Himachal Steel Udyog Limited 680000 1275000   1955000
14.70 % 14.89

M/s Garg Fincap Limited 671500 1275000 1946500
14.52% 14.83

M/s Shiv Narain Investments (P) Limited 670000 1275000 1945000
14.49 % 14.82

M/s Jaivrath Steels (P) Limited - 1275000 1275000
9.71

M/s Adhiraj Textiles (P) Limited - 1275000 1275000
9.71

There will be no change in control in the Board of Directors of the Company pursuant to the preferential allotment of
convertible warrants. The existing promoters of the company will continue to be in control of the company.
(vi) The Company hereby undertakes that -

(a) It would recompute the price of the Securities specified above in terms of the provisions of the SEBI ICDR
Regulations 2009 where it is required to do so.

(b) if the amount payable on account of re-computation of price is not paid within the time stipulated in the SEBI ICDR